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GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF FINANCE
DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC AFFAIRS

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1188

TO BE ANSWERED ON SATURDAY, SEPTEMBER 19, 2020 / BHADRAPADA 28, 1942 (Saka)

‘BENEFICIARIES OF ATMANIRBHAR BHARAT RELIEF PACKAGE AND
PM GARIB KALYAN YOJANA’ )

1188: SHRI L.S. TEJASV]I SURYA:

Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state:

a) the list of number of beneficiaries who have availed assistance under the Atma Nirbhar
Bharat relief package, State-wise; _

b) the total amount of assistance provided by the Government (sanctioned and availed) under
various headings of the said scheme, State-wise along with the overall total assistance
provided under AtmaNirbhar Bharat Abhiyan;

¢} the list of number of beneficiaries who have availed assistance under the PM Garib Kalyan
Yojana and PM-Garib Kalyan Ann Yojana, State-wise; and

d) the total amount of assistance provided by the Government (sanctioned and availed) under
various headings of the same and the overall assistance provided?

ANSWER
MINISTER OF STATE (FINANCE)
" (SHRI ANURAG SINGH THAKUR)

{(a) to- (b): -Under the Atma Nirbhar Bharat Abhiyaan various new
Schemes/Programmes/policy measures were announced to make the country seif-
reliant and the Ministries/Department tasked to frame the schemes/programmes as per
the announcements. The beneficiary oriented schemes under Atma Nirbhar Bharat
were facility of :supply of free food grain and pulses to migrants for 2 months and
schemes relating to MSMEs i.e. Emergency Credit Line Guarantee Scheme. A statement
indicating State-wise benefits availed under the schemes is at Annexure-l. Further, the
PM Street Vendor’s AatmaNirbhar Nidhi scheme has also been launched on 01.06.2020
to provide working capital loan of upto Rs.10,000/-, repayable in 12 monthly
instalments, to street vendors whose business have been affected due to lockdown and
who have been vending in urban areas on or before 24.03.2020. As on 10.09.2020,
loans for 3.68 lakh street vendors have been approved, out of which loans have been
disbursed to 99,000 beneficiaries.



{c) to (d): The Government had also announced a Rs 1.70 Lakh Crore relief under the
Pradhan Mantri Garib Kalyan Yojana for the poor to help them fight the battle against
Corona Virus, it includes benefits under Pradhan Mantri Anna Yojana. A total of INR 68,820
crores have been provided as cash transfers to eligible persons under various components
of PMGKP as on 7.9.2020. So far 178,85 Lakh MT of foodgrains and 6.82 Lakh MT of pulses
have been distributed free of cost to approximately 75 crores beneficiaries under NFSA and
this scheme will continue till November 2020. State/UT-wise details of the benefits
sanctioned and availed under PM Garib Kalyan Package including PM Garib Kalyan Anna’

Yojana is at the Annexure Il (a) & (b).
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Annexure-|

Statement referred to in reply to parts (a) to (b) of LSUSQ No.llssa' answer on 19.09.2020

State-wise details of loans
disbursed under ECLGS

Distribution of foodgrains in States/UTs under

Atma Nirbhar Bharat (ANB) scheme

Distribution of chana

in States/UTs under

Atma Nirbhar Bharat (ANB) scheme

(as.on 16.09. 2020) (in MT) (in MT)
(as on 07.09.2020) {(as on 07.09.2020)
State/UTs Amounts Total distribution by | Beneficiaries Total distribution by Beneficiaries
disbursed | States/UTs (June 2020)A* States/UTs
(in Rs. (May to Aug 2020) .
- Crore)

1. | Andamantand | 70.80 58" |

Nicobar = 4,760 8.55 8554
2. | Andhra 4741.94 7

Pradesh 810 0.00 0
3. | Arunachal 38.54 583

Pradesh 5,616 33.73 3‘3730
4. | Assam 1253.51 15712 13,98,000 637.95 637953
5. | Bihar 1990.15 86450 86,44,972 3151.00 3151000
6. | Chandigarh 479.76 90 8,968 7.06 7056
7. | Chhatisgarh 1951.89 1258 1,26,950 169.57 169573
8. | Dadra and 102.93 164 ’

Nagar Haveli
5 [ Daman and 8331 16,220 11.70 11700

Diu '
10. | Delhi 6381.74 4544 3,29,077 351.10 351100
11. | Goa 357.52 17 1,683 - 1.60 1600
12. | Gujarat 12005.92 266 43,316 19.00 19000
13. | Haryana 5834.02 7888 8,40,660 465.06 465060
14. | Himachal 912.61 1705

Pradesh 1,70,500 111.70 111700

‘1 15. | Jammu and 1697.88 1800

Kashmir 1,72,400 131.08 131080
16. | Jharkhand 1511.67 717 82,224 1057.91 1057905
17. | Karnataka 7249.99 11613 18,32,432 2055.38 2055380
18. | Kerala 4886.81 960 95,985 186.03 186030
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19. | Ladakh 27.14 33 3,274 0.00 0
1 20. | Lakshadweep | 1.62 14 1,394 4.53 4530
21. | Madhya 4564.56 1774
Pradesh 1,865,178 157.50 167500
22. | Maharashtra 14364.30 17204 8,98,200 759.12 759120
23. | Manipur 70.01 676 67,600 82.35 82348
24. | Meghalaya 81.36 2099 1,49,800 81.73 81734
25. | Mizoram 34.80 236 19,900 29.75 29750
26. | Nagaland 45.68 1405 74,670 56.00 56000
27. | Odisha 2345.10 390 20,000 15.13 15130
28. | Puducherry 212.39 73 7,340 15.00 15000
29. | Punjab 4931.37 7193 7,19,300 980.00 980000
30. | Rajasthan 7490.01 42478 42,47,800 2003.00 2003000
31. | Sikkim 46.64 315 15,798 10.03 10031
32. | Tamilnadu 12445,58 2480 30,000 34.00 34000
-33. | Telangana 5114.29 177 17,213 34.46 34460
34. | Tripura 137.23 277 13,368 20.73 20730
35. | Uttar Pradesh | 8907.38 11809 7,569,106 1057.95 1057953
36. | Uttarakhand 1366.28 156 11,665 30.90 30900
37. | West Bengal 5899.95 43354 39,30,856 2646.76 2646760
Total 119536.68 | 266164.053 24927034.87* 16417.37 16417367

A* The persons covered are same every month. The highest total persons covered from May to August, 2020 were in June. Hence it
has been taken )
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Annexure-li(a)

Statement referred to in reply to parts {c) to (d) of LSUSQ No.1188 for answer on 19.09.2020

Insurance | PM Garib Kalyan Ann | Total Pulses- Qty of Pulses No. Of Cylinder
scheme Yojana ~ number of Distribution of | number of distributed by delivered - PMUY
for persons identified Foodgrains to | persons States/UTs (in MT)—
Health under NFSA (in lakh)} - | beneficiaries { | identified April 2020 to till April to August, 2020
) | Workers | for distribution per in MT) from under NFSA 7.9.2020
Fighting | month (Aptil to April 2020to | (in lakh) —for :
COVID-19 | November2020) till 7.9.2020 distribution '
" ' ' per month
(April to
November
2020)
No. | State Claims Total (AAY & PHH)
disbursed
1. Andaman & 0.61
Nicobar 1342 0.16 49.05 20,769
2. Andhra Prades[r 4 268.23 635928.54 90.28 45018.62 7,33,230
3. Arunachal 8.21
Pradesh ! 17215.42 1.77 571.561 65,938
4. Assam 2 251.53 506008.035 57.96 19614.09 42,61 952
5. Bihar 1 857.12 1727839.033 168.85 54228.87 1,44,39,342
6. Chandigarh 2.75 3793.04 0.64 228.43 246
7. Chhattisgarh 1 200.77 506390.755 51.5 22616.74 31,71,197
8. Dadraand 1.73- D & NH-KIND
Nagar Haveli, i 0.36 — D& NH- CASH 0.65 22,600
Daman & Diu DAMAN & DiU- 0.76 6312.902 391.44
9. Delhi 1 72.73 166563.0656 17.54 6033.64 1,94, 869
10. Goa 5.32 13011.507 1.43 644,103 2,024
11. Gujarat 8 i 382.54 801111.37 65.63 20090.95 44,31,673
12. Haryana 126.49 285128.669 27 10916 14,90,015
13. Himachal 28.64 63592.905 6.84 3276.5 2,85,947.
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Pradesh

14,

Jammu and

72.05

Kashmir 169195.6 16.45 8984.09 18,336,471
15. Jharkhand 263.70 515408.688 57.12 24040.22 47,15,844
16. Karnataka 3 401.93 977417.15 127.23 38168.19 . 54,48,255
17. Kerala 3 154.80 366701.602 37.38 12609.49 4,78,410
18. Ladakh 1.44 2505 0.29 87.65 17.039
19, Lakswdeep 0.22 453.12 0.05156 20.18 460
20. Madhya : 546.42

Pradesh 1 1062037.658 116.85 - 42791.4 98,07,942
21. Maharashtra 13 700,17 1535041.139 167.05 40024.13 73,24,831
22. Manipur 24.57 61346.86 5.88 2131.416 2,51,990
23. Meghalaya 21.46 51401 4.22 1722.802 1,47,750
24, Mizoram 6.68 15351.881 1.55 807.261 51,690
25. Nagaland 14.05 33585.086 2.85 1660.849 75,654
26, Odisha 323.60 748141.347 92.85 40335.4 77,26,387
27. Poducherry 6.28 9142.06 1.79 535.5 30, 613
28. Punjab 1 141.45 199011.3 35.96 10643.24 24,33,890
29. Rajasthan q 446,62 1159894.144 111.85 36331.41 1,01,62,602
30. Sikkim 3.79 6852.625 0.94 317.964 21,055
31. Tamilnadu 4 357.34 829049.154 111.08 33323.76 58,28,658
32. Telangana 2 191.62 481824.113 53.29 14144.38 17,65,085
33. Tripura 24.83 62051.427 9.2 1942.245 ] 3,79,414
34. Uttar Pradesh 5 1520.59 3498398.415 352.45 139634.3 2,58,12,057
35. Uttarakhand 61.96 145939.01 13.46 5544.27 7,29,948
36. West Bengal 3 601.84 1219345.34 145.29 42058 1,65,21,610

8095.19 . P . .
TOTAL 57 17884820.96 . 1,955 .681538.2 ) 1_3'06'87'8[_”
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A 1 (b)
. Statomant referred to in reply to parts {c) to {d) of Lok Sabha U d Question No.1188 for 19.09.2020.
NSAP National Soclal
Assistanca BolW (Bullding and construction
. PM KISAN PMJDY Prog Fund) EPFO withdrawal 24% EPF tontribution DMF
Amount ! Amount
Total released | No of No of Totaf smount {spent on
No ofafcto |No of a/c ta|No.of aftto . |Totel amount|Beneficlar |@ Rs 500 |beneficlar [beneficiar . - transferred (In |COVID-19
Ho of which Rs 500 jwhichRs  [whichRs500 |transferred |les {Rslakh~ {les Tes Total Beneficlar |Beneficar | Beneficiar | Benefidar fi ficiar {lakh} from related
benaficar | A redited 500 credited|credited [(ln Takh) from|{{APRIL & |Aprl & [identified |identified Jamount |Benefidar|[Amount [les tes fes Tes ies les March to activitles
No. State les (Rs lakh} #|{APRIL}*  |(vAY) {IUNE) Aprilto June |MAY)  |May) {istinst) {{2nd Inst) |(Rs lakh) |les (Ralakh} [(March) [tApsil)  [(May) ffume) limdy)  |iAwg)  |August {tn Crora)
Andaman and Nicobar
1., Islands 10677 21354 23064 20457 29449 409,85 5928) . .59.28] 11014 5375) 49167 484| 1617728 1841 1749 1843 ' 1488 913 90 159.97|-
2, Andhra Pradesh 4695870) .93916.4... 6013565[ 7191392 ©  7190292| 101976,245|. 937661]" .9325.61]" 1967484] -~ o] 19674.84] -108567| 30485.44] 153300f 1S8283] 151372] 146792| 133535 7318 11325.18{ 100.43
3., Arunachal Pradesh , | . 66323 .1326.36]  18pi2g| ' 187968 ., 187888 2779875 3d133] 34139 do00 T 0 " 60 ; 0 ] j ] i i T :
4 Assam | 1as171s| 37234.3|  9534385] 0645421 9645441 144161.235| 840984 B409.84] 270000 D 2700]  11203] 2777.231 7160 7499 7370 6763 5619 477 510,57 0.65
5. Blher * . 's899824] 1179965 23315732 24380254 24372302| . 360341.44] 3664811| 36648.11] 0 0] . o - 40567 7602.833]  S2051]  5agos|  s537gs[ 51197 44047 2333 3993.25 0
6. Chandigath 429 8.58] 110537 111245 111152 - 1664.67 35| 3aas 6670 0| 4002 39mse| 8632.315] 23322] 20897  22073] 21409 20084 1182 1892.67|-
7. Chhattisgarh 21674411 43348.82]  7857012[ 8062757 8062722| 119912:455] a52275| 8522.75 il o, of  4e119] 8es0.045]  76268]  7maasl  7s723| 72665 68033 3206 5995.94 4.36)
Dadra and Nagar
8. Havell 10150 203 52817 53691 53681 B00.945 95g8|  a5sg 0 G o o 0.00
g, Daman and Dlu 3381  67.62] 17387 17475 17473 261,675, 1376] 1376 q 0 D 0 0.00}-
10. Dethi 12075] _ 241.5] 2030271 2036383 2036535] 50515.945| 156438 1564.35]  39500] 39600 3960] 205243] 73596.16]  3om30]  36798]  seses| 34673 30943 1233 3530,06)-
11 Goa 7854]  157.08] 69987 70389 70365] 1053705 2061 20,61 5117 o] 307.02] 12169] 3107.291]  i7ays] asems]  Aasesg]  1a491] 1372 aga| 191855 22
12. Gujarat 4685062{ 93701.24]  710800s|  7266513] 7265305] 108199.115] 688953 e2e0.53] 483196 o 4831.96] 18s208| 37273.44] 243172 251261 244516] 242384] 230145F 22558  1s7a1si — 13.08)
13, Haryana 1514457] 30289.94]  3416299] 3568702 3566923]  S2759.62| 327269] 3272.69] 350621 of 17531.05] 209604| 53030.98]  7eo1s|  e4025]  Jozes| e7210] 63189 2043] 5957,47 0
14, Himachal Pradash 870609] 17412.18 554184 667491 ¢67262|  9594.685] 111863| 1118.63) 120265) 126033 4926.08]  17216] asozssz|  43aza]  A14ma|  az402]  42550]  4osds 1477 3308.08 0.43
15. Jammu and Kashmir 920451( 18409.02  J049256] 1064015 1062263|  15877.67| 143289] 143289]  165975) o] 4679.25 '187{ 17.82763] 23836]  21059] 21844 21585 19224 2594 1742.92[-
{including
nk D|Ladakh) 0 0.00]-
16. sharkhand 1231912] 24638.24]  7227042] 7440551 7437612] 110526.025| 12asato] 128885 q 0 of 29000 5142.645] e77es|  8s091|  m3szs]  a3izo] 78118 4699 7158.94 9.66
17. Karnataka 4839093] 06781.86]  7987088] 8035479 8033726] 120281.465] 1398410 139B4.1| 1362438 0| 68121.8] 4s52484] 153845.2] 281634] 273165| 265267] 257403] 232202] 12724 24206.08] 6213
18, Kerala i 2716844] 5433688  2413289] 2507463 2606513|  38136.325) 688329] 6883.29] 454124 0 454124 101119( 31203,73( 120118} 91211] 99793] 104292] 9me9 1920 8671.58] D
|included Included {Included
In J&K nJEK  finJEK
19. Ladakh 0 0 9551 10027 10392 151.85|above above  |above [ 16| 1.353m 177 143 146 114 105 c 17.89)-
20. Lakshadweep [ 0 2857 2922 2920 43.545] 324 3.24 520 o 327! 0 | 0.00[-
21, Madhya Pradesh 6312020] 136240.4] 16622091] 16786519 16783417| 250960.135) 2205963 22059.63] g91mso) of 17837] 9oso3| 1s149.3] 158162] 1448571 134320] 155658 129633 7365 10511.56] 5.1
22. Maharashtra 8632718| 172654.4| 12047082 13152844 13151473 196256.805] 1168385] 11683.85] £94408 o| 17888.16] 667817 1873s0.5] 418v70| 404866] 380526] 372793] 346133 16493 31148.58]  45.86
23. Manipur 283457 s€69.14 504163 523814 523622|  7758.025] e1972] 619.72] 2605 0]  526.05 G | 0.00]-
24, teghatay 115638] 2312.76 268508 318894 318797|  as3zoss|  sa127]  s4127] 24730 0] 123635 6|  soo2s|  s4aosel  sassy|  4s3a3]  4s249 5711 3315.59(~
125 Mizoram 69425] 13885 s8i76] 153791 153756]  1828615] 27533 275.38] 51451 0] 154353 gl i 0.00]-
26. Nagaland i81008| 3620.06)  157792] 167255 167204] 2461255  4s210]  492.1] 15048 of 3s002] o] 0.00]-
27, Odisha 2003185] 40063.7]  s12t070]  e520484 8518976)  125802.4| 2027022| 20270.22| 2083288 0} 31249.32] 40656 8771.322_'7129713 133169 132889] 130113[ 120833 6775 5822.89] 6134
28, Puducherry s71s]  19a3f 83926 88559 8asos]  1804.055]  28757] 28757 0 0 0 0 of 1e6110]  1889s|  14074]  14v95[ 13858 632 950.29]-
29, Punfab 1752498 35049.96]  3322186] 9375208]  337;3es] soasazss|  140404] 1404.04] 289237 0| 17354.22] 49472| 9ges.656] 66008  sc9sa|  e34y7l  e0dsl| 55427 5108 4779.19 0.65
20, Rajasthan 5164301] 103287.8] 15613962] 15849421]  1s8assoa]  2aesasds| sa7rai] 9877.81] 2230000 o ss7s0]  s3po3| 1576146 120047] 113479 111154 10m5cs| 101109 6315 7649.36]  15.08
31, sikkim 0 a 42552 43915 43908 651.875]  18332]  183.32 7836, o] 15672 of 0.00/ .
32, Tamil Nadu 3559533] 71290.65] 6075989 6138375 6136949]" 91755,565| 181470¢]  18147] 13706m 0] 2741202| 5ss16l| 158265.2| 507424  4se3os|  47esosf  471998] 442011] 23263 32325.08]  183.42
33, Telangana 3331468) 66620.36]  5260800( 5154030 51530200  77843.75| 665956] 6559.56] 830324 of 1245485 241181 77656.8] 156113] 1sesas| 1523s7] 1484s1] 13s59s 6883 10159.07 [
34. Trlpura 190441] 3s08.82 431770 Aa4368| 444316 6602.27]  138473] 138473} 35082 O 1172.86 1137] 285.8335 [ 0.00]-
35. Uttar Pradesh 17675849  353517] 51813530 32440630 32431427 483427.935] 5257300| 525739 18215200 1695490 35170.1] 1e4511] 33350.64] 190548] 188671] 18sss0] 187e67| 177738] 12618 14786.35 0.22)
36. Uttarakhand 674688] 13493.76]  1267372] 1335177 1335873]  10652.11] 21s109] 2151.09] 228423 228423| 4568.46] . 46150| 7975.994] 3s032|  zeeus|  36725]  see3z]  zazar| 1784l 285371 0.02
37 West Bengal [ ol 1g9s5377| 19345032 19341332] 288428.705| 2132959] 21329.59] 2198349 O| 21983.49]  86684| 18083.47| 320406] 321645| 332165] 337058] 317556] 18739 20675.05|-
TOTAL 89454516] 1789052 206500000] 206296711]  206244558] 3095206.845] 28245039] 281450.4] 18262774 2094527( 37894LE] 3504747] 9543105] 3420a71| 3286977) s26812] 3271014] 3001118] 176820]  247602.98]  354.42




